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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke 
Probation Against: 

ROBERT GARLIN KERLEY 
1561 W. Median Circle 
Porterville, California 93257 

And 

451 Hilltop Drive, Apt. 127 
Redding, California 96003 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 26099 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3841 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520J 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. . On or about November 17, 2010, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"), Department of Consumer 

Affairs, filed Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3841 against Robert Garlin Kerley 

("Respondent") before the Board. (Petition to Revoke Probation attached hereto as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or about July 15, 1969, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. RPH 26099 to 

Respondent. The Phannacist License expired on April 30, 2010, and has not been renewed. 

" On or about November 23, 2010, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class' .J. 

Mail copies of the Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3841, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 

Defense, Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Gov. Code, §§11507.5, 11507.6, and 

11507.7) at Respondent's address ofrecord which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

("Code") section 136 and 4100 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1704, is 
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required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record with the 

Board was and is: 1561 W. Median Circle, Porterville, California, 93257. 

4. Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter of law under the 

provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business and Professions 

Code section 124. 

5. On or about December 14,2010, the aforementioned documents served by First Class 

Mail were returned by the U.S. Postal Service marked "Attempted - Not Known." On or about 

January 4, 2011, the green certified mail card for the aforementioned documents served by 

Certified Mail was returned to the Attorney General's Office, signed by "Suzi Kerley," and a 

handwritten notation 451 Hilltop Drive, Apt. 127, Redding, California, 96003. 

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The· respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7.· Respondent failed to file aNotice of Defense within fifteen (15) days after service 

upon him of the Petition to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the 

merits of Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3841. 

8. California Government Code section 1 '1520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) Ifthe respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may talee action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Investigatory Evidence Packet in this matter, 

as well as taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained 

therein on file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Petition to Revoke 

Probation No. 3841, fmds that the charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (Case No. 3841) 
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DEFAULT DECISION AN

No. 3841, are separately and severally, found to be true and correct by clear and convincing 

evidence. 

10. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $2,125.00 as of January 31, 2011. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Robert Garlin Kerley 

("Respondent") has subjected his Pharmacist License No. RPH 26099 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy ("Board") is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacist 

License based upon the following violations alleged in the Petition to Revoke Probation which 

are supported by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Investigatory Evidence Packet in 

this case: 

a. Respondent violated Condition 4 of the Board's Decision and Order effective 

May 27,2009, ("Decision and Order") in that Respondent failed to submit required qUalierly 

reports for the following Report Periods: July through September 2009; October tlu'ough 

December 2009; Jal1Ual-y through March 2010; April through June, 2010; and July through 

September 2010; 

b. Respondent violated Condition 5 of the Board's Decision and Order in that: 

( 1) Respondent was notified to appear for an in person interview with the BOal'd on 

December 3, 2009; he was excused pursuant to his physiciall's certification that Respondent was 

medically unable to appear; and 

(2) Respondent failed to submit to the Board by January 19, 2010, additional 

information regarding his alleged medical condition; 

c. Respondent violated Condition 11 of the Board's Decision and Order in that he failed 

to pay any portion ofthe cost recovery in the amount of $2,000.00; 

D ORDER (Case No. 3841) 
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d. Respondent violated Condition 12 of the Board's Decision and order in that he failed 

to pay any portion of the probation monitoring costs in the amount of $25.50 as of December 31, 

2009, as determined by the Board; 

e. Respondent violated Condition 13 in that his Pharmacy License Number RPH 26099 

expired on April 30, 2010, and, thus, is not active and current; 

f. Respondent violated Condition 14 of the Board's Decision and Order in that within 

thirty (30) days of the effective date of his probation or at any time, Respondent failed to enroll 

and participate in the Pharmacist Recovery Program; and 

g. Respondent violated condition 27 of the Board's Decision and Order in that he failed 

to comply with the Board's probation program as set forth hereinabove. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 26099, heretofore issued to 

Respondent Robert Garlin Kerley, is REVOKED. 

Pursuantto Government Code section 11520, subdiyision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on June 22, 2011. 

It is so ORDERED May 23,2011. 

r2// {. 

STANLEY C. WEISSER, BOARD PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

SA20 10303476/ 10673206.doc 
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EDMUND G. BRo\VN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
ARTHUR D. TAGGART 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
LESLIE A. BURGERMYER 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 117576 

13 00 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

Teleph0l1e: (916) 324-5337 

Facsimile: (91.6) 327-8643 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke 
Probation Against: 

ROBERT GARLIN KERLEY 
1561W: Median Circle 
Porterville, California 93257 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 26099 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3841 

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 

, 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in,her 

official capacity as Executive Officer, Board of Phannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

License History 

2. On or about July 15,1969, the Board ofPharmacy issued Original Pharmacist 

License Number RPH 26099 to Robert Garlin Kerley (Respondent). The Pharmacist License 

expired on April 30,2010, and has not been renewed. 

Prior Discinline 

" In a disciplinary action entitled In the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: Robert .J. 

Ke7~ley, Case No. 3110, the Board of Pharmacy issued a decision, effective May 27, 2009, 

revoking Respondent's Original Pharmacist License Number RPH 26099. Revocation was stayed 

Accusation (Case No. 3841) 
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and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of three (3)"years subject to certain terms 

and conditions. A copy of the Board's Decision and Order is attached hereto, marked Exhibit A, 

and incorporated herein by this reference. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

4. Under Business and Professions Code (Code) section 4300, the Board may discipline 

any license for any reason provided in the Pharmacy Law (Bus. & Prof. Code, §400-0, et seq.). 

5. Code section 118, subdivision (b), provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a 

license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the 

period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated. 

6. Under Code section 4402, subdivision (a), a pharmacist hcense may be renewed any 

time within three years following its expiration. 

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 

7. Grounds exist for revoking the probation and reimposing the order of revocation of 

Respondent's Pharmacist License Number RPH 26099. Condition 26 of the Board's Decision 

and Order states: 

If respondent violates any condition of probation in any respect, the 
board, after giving respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may 
revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If a 
petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent 
during probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period 
of probation shall be extended until the petition to revoke probation or 
accusation is heard and decided. 

8. Respondent has violated the probation program as more particularly set forth in the 

following paragraphs: 

FIRST CAUSE TO R..EVOK-.EPROBATION 

(Failure to Report Quarterly to the Board) 

9. At all times after the effective date bfRespondent's probation, Condition 4 stated: 

Respondent shall report t6 the board quarterly. The report shall be 
made either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent shall state under 
penalty of perjury whether he has complied with all the terms and conditions 
of probation. Ifrespondent fails to make the final probation report as 
directed, probation shall be extended automatically until such time as 
respondent makes the final report and the board accepts it. 

Accusation (Case No. 3841) 
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10. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 4, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding thisviolation 

are that Respondent failed to submit the required quarterly reports as foUows: 

Report Per.iod Due ReceivedlNot Received 

July - September 2009 October 10, 2009 Not received 

October ­ December 2009 January 10,2010. Not Received 

January - March 2010 April 10,2010 Not Received 

April- June 2010 July 10, 2010 Not Received 

July - September 2010 October 10,2010 Not Received 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Appear for Interview) 

11. At all times after the effective date ofResponden~'s probation, Condition 5 stated: 

On receipt of reasonable notice, respondent shall appear in person for 
interviews with the board on request at a location to be determined by the 
Board. .' 

12. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 5, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation 

are: 

a. Respondent was notified to appear for an in person interview with the Board on 

December 3, 2009; he was excused pursuant to his physician's certification that Respondent was 

medically unable to appear .. 

b. Respondent failed to submit to the Board by January 19,2010, additional 

infoT:tTIation regarding his medical condition. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Submit Cost Recovery Payments) 


13. At all times after' the effective date of Respondent's pro batioll, Condition 11 stated: 

Respondent shall pay to the board its costs of investigation and 
prosecution in the amount of $2,000. Respondent may apply to the board for 
permission to pay those costs in installments. The board will determine 
whether a payment schedule is necessary so that respondent will be 

Accusation (Case No. 3841) 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

III 

III 

III 

III 

4 

financially able to pay the costs. The filing ofbanlauptcy shall not relieve 
respondent ofthe/esponsibility to reimburse the costs. 

14. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 11, .referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation· 

are that Respondent failed to pay any portion of the cost recovery in the amount of $2,000. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE, 

(Failure to Pay Probation Monitoring Costs) 

15. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's pro bation, Condition 12 stated: 

. Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation monitoring as 
detemlined by the board each year of prohation. Such costs shall be payable 
to the board at the end of each year of probation. 

16. ~espondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 12, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation' 

are that Respondent failed to pay any portion of the probation monitoring costs in the'amount of 

$25.50 as of December 31,2009, as determined by the Board. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain an Active Pharmacist License) 

17.' At all times after the effective date of Respondent' s probation, Condition 13 stated: 

Respondent shall, at all times, while on probation - including any 
period during which suspension or probation is tolled - maintain an active, 
current license with the board. Ifrespondent's license expires or is cancelled 
by operation oflaw or otherwise, respondent's license, on renewal or 
reapplication, shall be subj ect to all of the conditions of this probation not 
previously satisfied. .. . 

18. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 13, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation 

are that Respondent's Pharmacy License Number RPH 26099 expired on April 30,2010, and, 

thus, is not active and current. 

Accusation (Case No. 3841) 
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Enroll and Participate in Pharmacist Recovery Program) 


19. At a11 times after the effective date. of Respondent's probation, Condition 14 stated: 

. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall 
contact the Pharmacist Recovery Program (PRP) for evaluation and shall 
successfully participate in and complete the treatment contract and any 
subsequent addendums as recommended and provided by the PRP and as 
approved by the board. Respondent sha11 bear the costs of PRP participation. 

20. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 14, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation 

are that Respondent, within 30 days of the effective date of his probation or at any time, failed to 

enroll and participate in the Pharmacist.Recovery Program. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Comply with Conditions of Probation) 


21. At all times after the effect date of Respdndent' s probation', Condition 27 stated: 

If respondent fails to satisfy any condition of probation the board shall 
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall 
automatically be extended until a11 conditions have been satisfied or the 
board has taken other action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure as a 
violation of probation, to terminate probation, and to impose the penalty that 
was stayed. 

22. Respondent's probation .is subject to !evocation because he failed to comply with 
\. 

Probation Condition 27, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation 
... 

are that Respondent failed to comply with the Board's probation program, as more particularly set 

forth in pa!agraphs 10, 12,14,16,18, and 20, above. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Pharmacy in Case No. 3110 

and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacy License No. RPH 

26099 issued to Robert Garlin Kerley; 

Accusation (Case No. 3841) 
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2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy License No. RPH 26099 issued to Robeli Garlin 

Kerley; and 

Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

Dated: 

Accusation (Case No. 3841) 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARM..4..CY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ROBERT CARLIN KERLEY 
1561 West Median Circle. 
Porterville, CA 93257 

Original Pharmacist License No. RPB 26099 

Respondent

Case No. 3110 

OAB No. 2008010405 

 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted 

by the Board ofPhannacy as its Decision in the above-entitled matter. 

This"decision shall become effective on May 27 r 2009 


It is so ORDERED on April 27, 2009 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

. By 



BEFORE THE 

CAlIFORNlA_ STATE BOARD OF PHAR..IY.I.J\CY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


In the Matter of the Accusation against: 

ROBERT GARLIN KERLEY 
Porterville, California 

Original Phannacist License No. RPH 26099, 

Respondent. 

Case No. 311 0 

OAR No. 200801 0405 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Robert Walker, AcJ.m:inistrative Law Judge, State of California, Office of 
Administrative Hearings, heard this matter on April 2, 2008, in Sacramento, California, and 
on February 2, 2009, in Porterville, California. 

Jessica M. Arngwerd, Deputy'Attorney General, represented the complainant, 
Virginia K. Hero.ld, Executive Officer, California State Board of Pharmacy. 

Robert F. Hahn, Attorney at Law,l represented the respondent; Robert Garlin Kerley .. 

The recor¢i was closed on February 2,2009. 

SUlv1lY1ARY AND ISSUES 

Respondent, who was addicted to drugs, entered the board's pharmacist recovery 
program. As part ofthat program, he was required to participate in a privately operated d11lg 
diversion program. Respondent faIled to comply with the drug diversion program and was 
terminated from it. Complainant filed an accusation seeking suspension or revocation of 
respondent's license. 

Respondent stipulated to an interim suspension of his license pending a decision on 
the accusation. ' 

R.obert F, Hahn, Attorney at Law, 5801 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608. 

1 



Respondent contends that he has been'i-ehabilitated, that the prayer in the accusation 
should be denied, and that the interim suspension should be lifted. In the alternative, 
respondent contends that his l{cense should be placed on probation and he should be given a 
second chance to comply with the drug diversion program. 

Has respondent been rehabilitated? 

'If respondent has not been rehabilitated, should he be given a second chance to 
comply with the drug diversion program? 

There also is an issue as to whether respondent should pay the board's costs and, if so, 
in what amount. 

F ACTUAL FINDINGS 

BACKGROUND 

1. On July 15,1969, the Californ~a,State Bo~4 ofPharni.acy issued Origina( 
Pharmacist Licens'e No. RPH 26099 to the respondent, Robert Garlin Kerley. 

2. F or a few years, respondent worked at various phaJ.macies, and for 11 years, ' 
he owned and operated a phannacy in Porterville. After selling his pharmacy, he worked as 
a phannacist at the Porterville Developmental Center for 24 years. While working at the 
Developmental Center and after retiring from there, he worked part-time as a relief 
phaJ.1nacist. ' 

( 

3. Respondent became addicted to alcohol in 1961,2 when he w~s '18 years old. 
Thus, at tile time the board issued his license, he had been addicted for approx:imately eight 
years. From 1971 through 1973, he also was addicted to valium. In 1983 respondent 
stopped drinkiD,g. He regularly attended Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) meetings. He had a 
spOl'isor and worked the ,12 steps of the AA program. 

4. Respondent has never resumed drinking. But, after 20 years in AA, he 
obtained prescriptions for Xanax and Vicodin and began taking those drugs. That was in 
2002. By 2003; respondent was also taking Soma, Phentermine, Norco, Robaxin, and 
Klonopin, all of which he stole from Wamack's Pharmacy, where he worked part-time. He 
also took Ambien,which he stole from his wife. All of these are dangerous drugs within the 
ternis of Business and Professions Code section 4022, and ~1l but the Soma and Robaxin are 
either schedule III or schedule IV drugs within the terms of Health and Safety Code sections 
11056 and 11057. Respondent describes himself as having been a walking medicine cabiJ1,et. 

2 All of the dates conceming respondent's alcohol and drug use are approximations. 

2 



He continued to attend.A...A. meetings, but until August of2005, he 8]SO continued his 
extensive, illicit use of drugs, and he continued to steal drugs from his employer. 

, 

5. On mUltiple occasions while working at Warnack's Pharmacy between 2003 
and August of 2005, respondent dispensed 'drugs while under the influence of dangerous 
drugs and controlled substances. 

6. There is no evidence that respondent actually made errors or caused any injury 
to customers. However, respondenU,estified, "Twas so deep into my disease that I did not 
think about whether I could perform 'competently ..J •• " By stealing drugs, he caused 
financial injury to Carlos Martinez, the owner ofWamack's Pharmacy. 

'7, On August 13,2005, respondent called his .A...A. sponsor and asked for help. 
On August 17,2005, respondent's sponsor took him to a hospital that has a detoxification 
center. Re spondent was in the detoxification center for one week. 

8. While respon,dent was in the detoxification center, his physician and his 
sponsor. urged him to advise the board that he had an addiction problem. Respondent acted 
on that ,advice, and the board directed him to Maximus, a privately. operated drug diversion' 
program to which the board refers a pharmacist who needs to bring an addiction under. 
control. ',' 

9. Donald Fensterman was respondent's first case manager at ·Maxim,us. Mr. 
Fensterman drafted a set of "recovery compliance terms," conditions respondent would have 
to satisfy in order to complete the Maximus program. 

10. The terms were as follows: ' .Re~pondent would agree that his license was 
suspended until Maximus notified hin1' t11at he was ~uthorized to retUlTI to work. Respondent 
would complete a nine-week intensIve' chemical.dependency outpatient treatment program.3 

Each week, respondent would attend both AAand Narcotics Anpnymous (NA) meetings, 
and every month he would submit documentation that he had attended at least five meetings 
a week. Each week respondent would attend two health support group meetings, and 
resp.ondent would cause the facilitator to submit reports to Maximus. Respondent would 
advise Maximus of any prescription l1i.edicatiotl he was taking. Respondent would provide 
body fluid samples at random times as required by Maximus. Respondent would regularly 
file written repOlis. There were other standard terms. 

11. On October 6, 2005, respondent signed the recovery compliance terms, 

agreeing that his license was suspended and that he would satisfy the conditions. 


3 Originally the requirement was for an inpatient program, burbecause or respondent's severe financial 
problems, Mr. Fensterman modified that requirement to pennit respondent to complete a Jess expensive, outpatient 
prog~am. 

3 



RESPONDENT'S FA-ILURE TO COlv1PLY WITH THE MAXIMUS PROGRAM 

12. Respondent had serious fin~cial, p~rsQnal, and medical problems. One year 
before he entered the Maximus program, he had stomach bypass surgery because he weighed 
320 pounds. Shortly before he entered the program, he declared bankruptcy. At the time he 
entered the program, his mother was being treated for the end-stages of cancer. A few 
months after respondent entered the program, Linda Kerley, to whom respondent had been 
married for 18 years, left him. During the 20 months respondent was in the program, hi~ was 
unemployed. 

13. Maximus does not do drug testing. Participants are required to register with 
Compass Vision Laboratory for random drug testing. 

14. Respondent was required to pay $75- a month to Maximus, $325 a month for 
the health support group meetings, the cost of the nine-week intensive chemical dependency 
outpatient treatment progralu, and the- fees Compass Vision charged for random drug testing. 

15. As noted above, respondent agreed to the terms of his Maximus program on 
October 6, 2005. He, however, did not promptly register with Compass Vision for l~andom 
drug testing. He failed to register for tlwe,e weeks. He r~gistered on October-27, 2005. He 
contended he was late in registering becaNse he CQurd not':afford to pay the Compass Vision 
fees. From November 8, 2005, thxough February 4,2006, a period of four months, 
respondent had six tests with negative results. He,. however, missed one test. He testified 
that he.missed thattest because the Porterville testing center was closed on the day he was 
directed to test. 

16. Respondent did not enter an outpatient treatment program. _ Again, he claimed 
he could not afford the cost. 

17. By a letter dated October 28,2005, Maximus seilt respondent an applicati-on 
form he could use to request financial assistance. If his request had been approved,Maximus 
would have al1:anged a deferral of part of the Compass Vision fees. But respondent did not ­
return the application. Later, the _board waived the requirement that respondent pay $75 per 
month to Maximus, and the fee for the health SUppOli group meetings was reduced from $325 
a month to $100. . 

18. From birth, respondent has had problems with his left ankle. By 2006, it was 
dislocated in three places and extremely painful. In March of2006, respondent's doctor 
prescribed Darvocet for pain. Respondent advised Maxi-mus that his doctor had prescribed 
Darvocet. Respondent's random drug tests on Mal:ch 20, March 29, April 3, and April 4, 
2006, were positive for Darvocet. . 

19. The health support group meetings respondent was required to attend were 
held in Fresno. From October of2005 to May of2006, respondent attended some of those 
meetings; but he did not regularly attend tvvice a week as he had agreed to do. In May of 
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2006 respondent underwent ankle surgery and was confinement to a wheelchair. After that, 
he found it extremely difficult" to attend the health support group meetings, and from May to 
October of 2006, he did not attend. 

20. Maximus agreed that respondent could remain in the program without drug 
testing unti 1 he had recuperated from his ankle surgery and no longer needed to take 
medication for pain. 

21. In October of 2006, respondent was able t6 walk, and he resumed attending 
the health support group meetings; but, as before, he did" not attended regularly. 

22. While respondent participated in the Maximus program, he frequently failed to 
file reports, including documentation that he was attending AA and NA meetings. 

23. As noted abov.e, Maximus agreed that respondent could remain in the program 
withoutdrug testing until he had recuperated from his ankle surgery and no longer needed to 
take medication for pain. However, as of the beginning of April of2007, which was ten and 
one-half months afterrespondent's surgery, he still had not resumed drug testing. 
Respondent testified that he had stopped taking pain medication in June of 2006 and, as of 
that time, was completely drug free but had not understood that Maximus expected him to 
resume drug testing. Respondent also testified that, at some point, he again began taking 
Darvocet because of pain in his ankle. 

24. Mr." Fensterman concluq.ed that.respondent "may represent a risk to the public. 
,"\:.1 I I .' , 

.. should he elect to return to the practice of pharmacy ...." Because of respondent's failure 
tocomply with the Maximus program - particularly his failure to resur:ne drug testing and his 
failure to enter an outpatient treatment program - Maximus terminate:d his participation. By 
a ietter dated April 3, 2007, IVlr. Fensterman advised the board that IVlaximus had determined 
that respondent presented a public risk and that Maximus had terminated him from the 
program. 

MR. FENSTERMAN'S TESTIMONY 

25. Mr. Fensterman no longer works at Maximus. He has taken a position with 
Kaiser Hospita1 in .Sacramento overseeing urgent care services in the psychiatry department. 
He testified concerriing respondents failure to comply with the Maximus program. Mr. 
Fenstem1an has a master's degree in social work and extensive training and experience in 
working with people who suffer from chemical dependencies. He testified that it is possible 
that respondent could be more successful in the Maximus program if he tried it a second 
time. 

26. IV!]:. Fensterman testified as to what would have to be included in a drug 
diversion program for respondent. He testified'as follows: Respondent would need to be in a 
significant inpatient treatment program for at least :30 days - and preferably for 60 days. He 
would need to submit to random drug testing, participate in a 12 step program, and comply 
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strictly with the terms of a di\/ersion program. He would need to be suspended from practice 
until he made a significant demonstration of recovery, and that suspension would need to be 
for at least four months. ' 

27. Ml'. Fensterman said that, unfortunately, taking a legitimately prescribed drug 
can prevent one from recovering. . 

28. On cross examination, respondent's counsel asked Mr. Fensterman about his 
• : I q~ 

April 2007 determination that respondent "may represent' a risk to the public ... should he 
elect to retum to the practice of pharmacy ... ." Respondent's counsel posed a hypothetical 
question and asked whether, under those circumstances, 'Mr. Fensterman would change his 
opinion about respondent's representing a risk to the public. IVit. F ensterman said he would. 
The evidence; however, does not support findings of fact consistent with the hypothetical. 

COMMUNITY SER VICE " 

29. Respondent has been very civic minded. In addition to his work with AA, 
, 

he 
has served on the boards of various civic and charitable.organizations. He was one of the 
founders of Family Health Care Network, clinics that provide care for lOW income families. 

REHABILITATION 

30. Respondent testified that he is an alcoholic but has had his alcoholism under' 
control for 26 years. 

31. Respondent testified that h~ understood that his drug addiction was similar to 
alcohol addiction in many ways. Both are illnesse1? Both can cause chC!llges in personality, 
obsession, compulsion, cra\ring, and failure. B'oth can be treated, but neither can be cured. 

32. Respondent reads both the.AA book and the NA book, and he vi/orks the 12 
. steps. 

33. Respondent helps other people who are struggling to maintaintheir sobriety. 
He goes to four or flve AA meetings a '\veek, and he often provides transportation for people 
who have no way of getting to the meetings. AA is the focus of respondent's social life. 

34. ,Respondent.testified that he now has a better understanding of what the 

Maximus program entails and, if given a second chance, would comply with it. 


RECOMMENDATlONS 

35. Terry Cotton has kndvvn respondent for 25 years. Respondent submitted Mr. 
Cotton's declaration dated March 4,2008. Mr. Cotton knows respondent through AA. Mr. 
Cotton wrote that he came to respect respondent's sobriety and his willingness to help others. 
Mr. Cotton said respondent has struggled to recover from his relapse and is attending 

)! 
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meetings, sharing with athers, and warking the steps. Mr.Cattan is canfident that 
respondent will cantinue to' be successful in his recavery. 

36. Rick Hardt, DDS, is a dentist licensed by the State af Califarnia. Respandent 
submitted Dr. Hardt:.s declaratian dated September af 2008. Dr. Hardt has 1mawn 
respondent thraugh their AA attendance far the past three years. Dr. Hardt declares that 
respondent attends meetings regularly and participates hanestly and genuinely. Dr. Hardt 
says two things lead him to' conclude that respandent will nat relapse. First, respandent had a 
terribly difficult time with detaxificatian in 2005 and wauld be afraid to' risk having to' go 
through detaxificatian again, Secand, respandent has weathered. enormous stress aver the 
past three years with aut relapsing. 

37. W. Paul Curtis ViTIate a letter dated September 9, 2008. lv1r. Curtis alsO' 
testified. 1\1r. Curtis has been the sales manager af an autamabile dealership for 30 years. 
He has known respandent far 20 years. They·first met when respandent and Mr. Curtis's 
wife warked tagether at the,Developmental Center. Mr. Curtis has been very active in civic 

i . 

affairs in Parterville and, as a result afbeing presidentafthe Family Health Care Netwark, . 
has been active in the National Assaciatianaf Cammunity Health Centers. Mr. Curtis wrate 
that, in all afhis extensive civic work,. he ha$ never:heard a.negative.remark abaut 
·respondent. Mr. Curtis cam·e to' knaw respandent personally in 1987 when Mr. Curtis 
became active in AA. He said respandent was a mentar and an inspiration. Mr. Curtis wrote 
that respondent has been vigaraus in dealing with his alarming relapse. He attends AA 
regularly. He warks with a spansar. He helps athers. He is a staut member af AA.. 
Respondent and Mr. Curtis, in additian to' seeing each ather at AA meetings, get tagether at 
leastance a week. 

38. Danald.Raulsten is a minister in Parterville. Respandent submitted Reverend 
Roulsten's deClaratian dated January 31, 2009: Reverend Raulsten and respondent served an 
a baard.af directors far a waman's shelter in Parterville. Reverend Roulsten wrate that 
respondent was a respansible and cammitted member af the bO'ard who helped fulfill the 
gaals of the organizatian. 

39. Linda Ketley testified that in 2003 she became aware that respandent had an 
addictian problem. He did nat tell her he had a prablem. But his personality changed, and 
she cancluded that he 'vvas addicted to' samething. After respandent 'and Ms. Kerley 
separated in May af 2006, they had a trial recanciliatian but, ultimately, were divarced. 
They, however, h(:l.ve cantinued to' vi'sit ea2h ather. 'Ms. Kerley is afthe apinian that 
respondent is the persan he used to be befare his addictian. She trusts him and knaws him to' 
be reliable, 

40.· Mr. Mmiinez, the pharmacist fram wham respandent stole drugs, testifled that 
respondent performs well as a pharmacist. He is gaGd at filling prescriptians, .supervising 
pharmacy technicians, caunseling custamers, and maintaining lags. lY1:r. Martinez alsO' 
testified, hawever, that he wauld nat use respandent as a relief pharmacist in his pharmacy 
again. It is a small pharmacy with anly ane pharmacist an duty, and because afrespondent's 
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addiction, :Mr. Martinez would not be comfortable leaving him in charge without another 

pham1acist to supervise him .. 


41. Merle Feleay, a doctor of osteopathic medicine, has known respondent since 
1979. Dr. Feleay came to Imow respondent well in 1983 when respondent stopped drinking 
and started attending AA meetings. Dr. Feleay became respondent's sponsor and recalls that 

. respondent was faithful and compliant for 20 years. After respondent relapsed, Dr. Feleay 
again became his sponsor. Dr. Feleay is c.onfident that respondent is committed to his 
recovery and is professionally and morally responsible, Dr. Feleay commends respondent 
for his service to other in AA. 

~ . '. 

MATTERS IN MITIGATION AND EXTENUATION 

42. As noted above, there is no evidence that respondent actually made errors or 

caused any injury to customers. 


43. ' There is no record of any past disciplinary action against respondent. 

44. As noted above, respondent had serious financial, personal, and medical 
problems. One year ·before he entered the Maximus program, he had stomach bypass 
surgery. Shortly before he entered the program, he declared bankruptcy. At the time 
respondent entered the program, his mother was being treated 'for the end-stages of cancer. 
A few months after respondent entered the program, his wife left him. During the 20 months 
he was in the pmgram, he was unemployed. 

MATTER [N ACCRA VATION 

45. After April of2007, which was when Maximus terminated respondent from 

the program, respondent worked' pati-time as a relief phatl.nacist. He did that in spite of 

having agreed that his license was suspended until Maxifuus notified him that he was 

authorized to return.to work. He continued working part-time until July 31,. 2008, when, in 

cOlmection with the present matter, he stipulated to an interim suspension of his license 

pending a decision on the accusation~ 


46. Respondent was not sure that his agreement with Maximus had any effect after 
Maximus terminated him fonn'the program. He, however, did not inquire of the boat'd 
regarding that matter. . 

COST RECOVERY 

47, Complainant submitted a costs ·certification showing costs for the Attorney 
General's services in the amolint of $2,093 and costs for the board's inspector of $975. Rick 
Iknoian, Pharm. D., an inspector for the board, spent more than 15 hours on this matter. Dr. 
Iknoian reviewed the Maximus records, met with respondent in Porterville, met with Mr. 
Martinez, and wrote a report. 

( 
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48. The total ,costs are $3,068. It is found that those costs were incurred and are 
reasonable. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

THERE ARE GROUNDS TO SUSPEND OR REVOKE RESPONDENT'S LlCENSE 

1. By reason of the matters set forth in Finding 4, it is determined that between 
2003 and August of 2005, respondent, while on duty as a pharmacist, stole substantial 
'quantities of dangerous drugs, and controlled substances from Warnad::' s Pharmacy. Thus, 
pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4300, subdivision (a), and section 4301, 
subdivision Cf), there are grounds to~si.1spend'or revoke respondent's license. 

2. By reason of the matters set forth in finding 5, it is determined that, on 
mUltiple occasions while working at Wamack's Pharmacy betvveert 2003 and August of 
2005, respondent was under the influence of controlled substances. Thus, pursuant to 
Business and Professions Code section 4300, subdivision (a), and section, 4301; subdivision 
(f), there are grounds to suspend or revoke respondent's license. 

3. Complainant alleges that respondent's failure to comply with the Maximus 
recovery terms constituted moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption within the 
meaning of Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (f). That allegation is 
not upheld. The eyidence shows that respondent put forth an effort to comply. He' failed. ' 
Perhaps he should have put forth a greater effort, but his failure is not evidence ,of dishonesty 
or corrupti on. ' 

4. By reason ofthe matters set forth in Finding 4, it is determined that on 
multiple occasions between 2003 and August of2005, respondent, in violation of Business 
and Professions Code section 4060 and Health and Safety Code section 11350, possessed 
controlled 

. 
substances without a prescription; 

.,j,". 
Thus"pursuant to Business and Professions 

Code section 4300, subdivision (a), ai'1d section 
I 

4301, 
"". 

subdivision (j), there are grounds 
. 

to 

suspend or revoke respondent's license. 


5. By reason of the matters set forth in Finding 5, it is determined that, on 
multiple occasions while on duty at "\Varnack's Pharmacy between 2003 and August of 2005, ' 
respondent, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 4327, dispensed drugs 
while tmder the influence of dangerous drugs. Thus, pursuant to 'Business and Professions 
Code section 4300, subdivision (a), and section 4301, subdivision U), there are grounds to 
suspend or revoke respondent's license. 

6. By reason of the matt'ers set forth in Findings 4, 7, and 8, it is determined that, 
on multiple occasions while on dULj at Wamack's Pharmacy between 2003 and August of 
2005, respondent administered controlled substances to bimselfto an extent as to be 
dangerous or injurious to him. Thus, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 
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4300, subdivisiori (a), and section 4301, subdivision (h), there are grounds to suspend or 

revoke respondent's license. ' 


7. Complainant alleges that respondent's failure to comply with the Mci.xiI'nus 
recove!)' tenns constituted the administration of drugs to himself within the meaning of 
Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (h). That allegation is not upheld. 

REHABiLITATION 

8. Respondent is to be congratulated for the progress he has made toward 

rehabilitation. And the confidence his friends and acquaintances express concernIng his 

continuing success is significant. Their express'ions of confidence an9- respondent's 

expression of confidence, however, are not sufficient evidence to support a finding that it 

would be in the public interest for respondent to work as a pharn1acist without completing 


. the board's pharmacist recovery program. 

WHATLlCENSE DiSCiPLINE is APPROPpjATE?! 

9. . While there are grounds to revoke respondent's license outright, there is 
evidence that respondent has made progress toward rehabilitation and that he now is ready to 
comply with the boaxd's pharmacist recovery program. When he previously attempted to 
comply with that program, he faced numerous obstacles. While those obstacles did not 
prevent him from complying with the program,.they certainly tend to mitigate his failure to 
succeed.. And Mr. Fensterman, who is extremely. knowledgeable concerning these matters, 
testified that it is possible that respondent could be more successful in the Maximus program 
if he tried it a secOl:l.d time. . 

10. Respondent's transgressions are very serious. Stealing drugs and dispensing 
drugs while under the influence are extremely serious matters. But there is evidence that 
respondent should be given another opportunity to rehabilitate himself. He has been licensed 
for almost 40 yeal"s. There is no evidence of his having made errors or of his having caused 
injury to customers. There is no evidence of other disciplinary action against him. He has 
been civic minded and helpful to others. On balance, it is determined that respondent should 
be provided another' opportunity to comply with the board's pharmacist recovery program. 

11. Protection of the public requires that respondent's license be suspended until 
he has demonstrated significant compliance with'the'board's pharmacist recovery pi'ogram. ~ 
Respondent's license will be suspended until a representative of the board's pharmacist 
recovery program certifies inwriting that respondent has· substantially complied with the 
program for four months. . 
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COST RECO VERY 

12. By reason of the matters set forth in Findings 47 and 48, it is determined that 
the board's costs in this matter were $3,068 and that, within the terms of Business and 
Professions Code section 125.3, those costs were reasonable . 

.13. In Zuckerman v. State .Board a/Chiropractic Exal71.iners,4 a 'case in which the 
State Board of Chiropractic Examiners had disciplined a license; the Supreme Court of 
California dealt with the issue of cost recovery. The court held that "the Board must exercise 
its discretion to reduce or eliminate cost awards in a manner that will ensure that ... [cost 
recovery] does not deter chiropractors with potentially meritorious claims or defenses from 
exercising their right to a hearing." The court established five rules that an agency must 
observe in assessing the amount to be'charged. To some extent, these rules are similar to 
matters one would ()onsider in determining whether costs are reasonable. The court's rules, 
however, go beyond considerations of whether the costs are reasonable. The cou~ said: 

[TJhe Board must not assess the full costs of investigation and 
prosecution when to do so will unfairly penalize a chiropractor 
who has committed some misconduct but who has used the 
hearing process to obtain dismissal of other charges or a. 
reduction in the severity of the discipline imposed: The Board ( 
must consider the chiropractor's "subJective good faith belief in 
the merits of his or her position" [ citation]· and whether the 
chiropractor has raised a "colorable challenge" to the proposed 
discipline [citationJ.I'\1.rthe~mor~~ as il.1Gost recoupment., .,. . 
schemes in which the' government seeks to recover from ( 
criminal defendants the cost oftheir state-provided legal 

. representation [citation Jthe Board must determine that the 
chiropractor will befmancially able to make later payments. 
Finally the Board may not assess the full costs of investigation 
and prosecution when it has conducted a disproportionately 
large .investigation and prosecution to prove that a chiropraetor 
engaged in relatively i11l10CUOUS misconduct. 5 

14.· In this case, respondent did engage in the conduct that is the primary.focus of 
·the accusation. Respondent, however, had a legitimate interest in pursufng a hearing. He 
established that he has demonstrated sufficient progress toward rehabilitation that he should 
be provided with another opportunity to participate in the board's pharmacist recovery 
program. Respondent, however, offered no evidence that assessing the full costs of 
investigation and prosecution would constitute an unfair penaity. 

r . 

4 Zuckerman v. State Board ojChirqpractic ?xaminers (2002) 29 Ca1.4th 32·. 

5 fd. at p. 45. 
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15. It is determined that this was not a case in which the agency conducted a 

disproportionately large investigation and prosecution to prove relatively innocuous 

misconduct. 


16. That leaves one final matter to be considered. Will respondent be financially 
able to make payments to reimburse the agency for its cmsts? Respondent did not present 
evidence that would support a finding of inability to pay the cost recovery. There is evidence 
of respondent's 200'5 banlauptcy, of his long unemployment, and of his claims that he could 
not afford various aspects of the Maximus program. But respondent offered none of the 
documentation that would be required to suppOli a .finding that he is unable to pay the cost 
recovery. 

17. Zuckennan requires that, in assessing costs, an agency must consider .a 
licensee's ·'subj ecti ve good faith belief in the merits of his or her position" and must consider 

 whether the licensee has raised a "colorable cha1lenge" to the proposed discipline.. In 
! compliance with this requirement, it is determined that the cost recovery in this case should 
be reduc.ed to $2,000. 

.

18. The board, as is required by Zuckerman, inust determine whether a payment 

schedule -is necessary so that respondent wiLl be financially able to pay the board's costs. 


ORDER 
. 'I I • , I ~: ( 

. Respondent's license is revoked: Tlie revocation is stayed, however, for three 
years, and a probationai-y license shall b~ issued on the following conditions: . 

1. Begilming the effective date of this decision, respondent is suspended fro111 the 
practice of pharmacy. The suspension shall remain in effect until a representative of the 
board's pharmacist recovelY program celiifies in writing that respondent has substantially 
complied witl1 the program for four months. Durii1g suspension, respondent shall not enter 
any pharmacy area or any portion of the lkensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinmy food­
animal drug retailer, or any other distributor of drugs that is licensed by the board. He shall 
not enter any manufacturer or any place where dangerous drugs and devices or controlled 
substances are maintained .. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy or do any act involving 
drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing, or patient 
consultation. Respondent shall not manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of 
the board. Respondent shall not have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing, or 
dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. Respondent shall not 
engage in any activity thavequires the professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent 
shaU not direct or control any aspect of the practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not 
perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or an exemptee for any entity licensed by the 
board. Subject to the above restrictions, respor:den,t may continue to own or hold an interest 
in any phalmacy in "which he or she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes . 
effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 
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1. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations substantially 

related to or governing thepractice of phannacy. 


3. Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the board) in 
writing, within 72 hours of the occurrence: An arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for· 
violation of any provision of the pharmacy law, state or federal food and drug laws, or state 
or federal controlled substances laws; a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or 
federal criminal proceeding to any criminal complaint, information, or indictment; conviction 
of any crime; discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal 
agency that involves respondent's pharmacy license; discipline, citation, or other 
administrative action filed by any state or federal agency that is related to the practice of 
phannacy,or to manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing for, or charging for 
any drug, device, or controlled slJbstance. . 

4. Respondent shall report to the hoard quarterly. The report shall be made either 
in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent shall state under penalty of perjury whether 
he has complied with all the terms and conditions ofprobati9n. If respondent fails to make 
the final probation report as directed, probation shall be extended automatically until such, 

, time as respondent makes the final report,a;nd tre bqard accepts it. 
. :,\.'. "'; I "._ 

5. On receipt of reasonable notice, respondent shall appear in person for 

interviews with the board on request at a location to. be determined by the·board. 


6. ' Respondent shall cooperate with the boardls inspection program and the 

boardls monitoring and investigation of respondentIS compliance with the conditions of 

probation. 


7. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge 
as a pharmacist as the board directs. 

8. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the decision 
in this case and the conditions and restrictions imposed by the decision. If, on the date this 
decision becomes effective, respondent is working in any health care profession, respondent 
shall, within 30 days of that date,'cause petitioner's direct supervisor) pharmacist-in-charge, . 
or owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that he or she has read this 
decision. Before respondent undertakes new employment, he or she shall cause the 
prospective employer to report to the board in writing acknowledging that he or she has read 
this decisi on. 

9. If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment 
service, respondent mustnotify the direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, or owner at 
every pharmacy in which respondent pla..Tls to work of the conditions and restrictions 
.imposed by this decision. Respondent shall provide that notice before commencing work at 
each pharmacy. IIEmploymentll within the mefuling ofthis provision shall include any full-
time, part-time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist, whether 



the respondent is considered an employee or independent contractor. 

10. Respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist or perform any of the 

duties of a preceptor. Respondent shall not be the pharmacist-in-charge of any entity 

licensed by the board unless otherwise specified in this order. 


11 . Respondent shall pay to the board its costs of investigati on and prosecution in 
the amount of $2,000. Respondent may apply to the board for permission to pay those costs 
in installments. The board will determine whether a payment schedule is necessary so that 
respondent will be financially able to pay the costs. The filing of bankruptcy shall not 

. relieve respondent of the responsibility to reim,burs.e the' 8:0StS. 

12: Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation monitoring as 
determined by the board each year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board at 
the end oreach year of probation. . 

13. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation - including any period 
during which suspension or probation is tolled.:- maintain an active, current license with the 
board. Ifrespondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise, 
respondent's license, on renewal or reapplicatioll,shall be subject to ail of the conditions of 
this probation not previously satisfied~ .' 

14. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall contact 
thePhannacist Recovery Program (PRP) for evaluation and shall successfully participate in 
and complete the treatment contract and any subsequent addendums as recommended and 
provided by the PRP and as approved by the board. Respondent shall bear the costs of PRP 
participation. 

15. If respondent is currently enrolled in the PRP, said participation is now 
mandatory and is no longer considered a self-refen-al urr&r Business and Professions Code 
section 4363. Respondent shall successfully participate in and complete the cunent contract 
'and any subsequent addenduri1s with the PRP. Probation shall be automatically extended 
until respondent successfully completes the treatment contract. Any person terminated from 
the program shall be automatic!3-11y suspended upon notice by the board. Respondent may 
not resume the practice of phannacy until notified by the board.in writing. 'The board shall 
retain jurisdiction to ·institute action to terminate probation for any violation ofthis tenn. 

16. Respondent, at respondent's expense, shall participate in random testing, 
il1cluding but 110t limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle 
testing, or a drug screening progtam approved by the board. The length of time shall be for 
the entire probation period, and the frequency of testing will be determined by the board. At 
all times respondent shall fully cooperate with the board and shall, when directed, submit to 
tests and samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics,' hypnotics, dangerous drugs, or other 
controlled substances. Failure to submit to testing as directed shall constitute a violation 'of 
probation. Any confirmed positive drug test shall result in the immediate suspension of 
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practice by respondent. Respondent may not resume the practice of ph8..t."1TIacy until notified 
by the board in vvriting. 

17. Respondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, 
controlled substanfes; dangerous drugs, and their associated paraphemaliaexcept when the 
drugs are lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical 
treatment. On request of the board, respondent shall provide documentation from the 
licensed practitioner that the prescription was legitimately issued and is a necessary part of 
respondent's treatment. Respondent shall ensure that he or she is not in the presence of or in 
the same physical location as individuals who are using illicit substances even if respondent 
is not personally ingesting the drugs. 

18. Respondent shall praqtice only under the supervision of a pharmacist not on 
probation with the board. Respondent shall not practice until the board approves the 
supervisor. The supervision shall be, as required'by the board, either: (1) Continuous -,75% 
to 100%' ora work week; (2) Substantial- At least 50% of a work week; (3) Partial - At least 
25% of a work week; or (4) Daily Review - Supervisoris review of probationeris daily 
activities within 24 hours. 

19. Within 30 days of the effective date pfthis decision, respondent shall have his 
or her supervisor submit notification to the board in writing stating that the direct supervisor 
and pharmacist-in-charge have read the decision in this case and are familiar with the level of 
supervision as determined by the board. 'If respondent changes employment, respondent 
shall have his or her new supervisor, withln 15 days after employment commences, submit 
notification to the board in vvriting stating that the direct supervisor and pharmacist-in-charge 
have read the decision in this case and are familiar with the level of supervision as 
determined by the board. 

20. 'Within 10, days ofleaving any employment, respondent shall notify the board 
in writing. 

21. Respondent shall maihtain a; separate file of all records pertaining to the 
acq'!lisition or disposition of all controlled substances. 

22. Respondent shall submit quarterly reports to the board regarding the total 
acquisition and disposition of such controlled substances as the board may direct. 
Respondent shall specify the manner of disposition (e.g., by prescription, due to burglary, 
etc.) or acquisition (e.g., from a manufacturer, from another retailer, etc.) of such controlled 
substances. Respondent shal1.repOli on a quarterly basis or as directed by the board. The 
report shall be delivered or mailed to the board no later than 10 days following the end ofthe 
reporting period. 

23. F on owing the effective date of this decision, if respondent ceases to practice 
due to retirement or health, or if respondent is othervlise unable to satisfy the conditions of 
probation~ respondent may tender his or her license to the boardfor surrender. The board 
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shall have discretion regarding whethei' to grant the request for sun"ender or take any other 
action it deems appropriate and reasonable. If the board formally accepts a surrender .of the 
license, respondent will no longer be subject to ,the conditions of.probation. On the board's 
acceptance of the sun"ender, respondentshall relinquish his or her pocket license to the board 
within 10 days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted. Respondent may 
not reapply for any license from the board for thl"ee years from the effective date of the 
surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as of the 
date the application for that license is submitted to the board. 

24. Respondent shall notify the board in writing within .1 0 days Of any change of 
employment. The notification shall inClude the reasons for leaving the prior employment. It \ 
shall also inc"ludethe address of the new employer, supervisor, or owner and respondent's' 
new work schedule if known. Respondent shall notify the board in writing within 10 days of 
a change in name, mailing address, or phone number. 

25. In order to be engaged in the full-time practi.ce ofphannacy, respondent must 
practice pharmacy for a minimum of 20 hours a month. 'If respondent, regardless of 
residency, for any reason ceases practicing pharmacy for a minimum of 20 hours per 
calendar month in California, respond~nt must notify the bOard in writing within 10 days that 
he or she has ceased the fu.ll-time prachce of pharmacy. And if respondent resumes the full­
time practice of pharinacy, he' or she must notify the board 'in writing within 10 days of 
petitioner's resumption bfthe practice of pharmacy. Periods when respondent is not engaged. 
in the full-time practice of pharmacy shall not apply to the reduction of the probation period. 
It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the 
provisions of this condition for a peri'od exceeding th1:ee years. "Cessation of practice ll 

means any period oftime exceeding 30 days in·which respondent is not engaged in the 
practice of pharmacy as defined 'in Business and Professibns Code section 4052 for at least 
20 hours a month. . . 

26. Ifrespondent violates any condition of probation in any respect) the board, 
after giving respondent notice arid an opportunity to be heard) may revoke probation and 
canoy out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an r 

accusation is filed against respondent during probat,ion, the board shall have continuing 
jurisdiction, and the period of probatlon shall be extended until the petition to revoke 
probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

27. If respondent fails to satisfy any condition of probation, the board shall have 
Gontinuingjurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended until 
all conditions have been satisfied or the. board has taken other action as deemed appropriate 
to treat the failure as a violation of prQbation) to terminate. probation, and to impose the 
penalty that was stayed. 
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28. On respondent's successful completion of probation, respondent's license will 
be fully restored. 

DATED: March 3,2009 

ROBERT W ALlCER ' 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Attorney General 
of the State of California 

ARTHURD. TAGGART 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General· 

JESSICA M. AMGWERD, State Bar No" 155757 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 324-5393 
Facsimile: (916) 324-5567 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENTOFCONSUMERAFF~ 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Case No. 3/1 0 

ROBERT GARLIN KERLEY, 

In the Matter oftheAccusation Against: 

ACCUSATION 
1561 W. Median Crr 
Porterville, CA 93257 

Original Pharmacist Liceuse No. RPH 26099 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

1. Virginia K. Herold (" ComplaUlcultll
) brings this Accusation solely TIl her 

official capacity as the Executive Officerofthe Board ofPhru:macy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about July 15, .1969, the Board ofPharmacy CBomd ) issued 

Original Phcu1.nacistLicense Number REB 26099 to Robert Garlu'l Kerley C'Respondentll). The 

license will expire on April 30; 2008, unless l:enewed. 

ll

I. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

,., 
:J. Under Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof. Code") section 4300 

the Board may discipline any license, for any reason provided in tbe Pharmacy Law, (i.e., Bus. & 

Prof. Code section 4000 et. seq.) 
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4. Bus. & Prof. Code section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

§ 4301. Unprofessional conduct; licenses procured through 
misrepresentation, fraud, or mistake 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 

. 
I 

misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall 
include, but is not limited to, any ofthe following: 

(f) The commission of any act inVOlVlllg moral tuipitude, dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of 

. relations as a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or 

misdemeanor or not. 


(h) The admiDisteringto oneself, of arty controlled .substance, or 

the use of any dangerous drug ·or of alcoholic beverages to the 

extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or inj1Lrious to oneself, to 

a person holding a license under this chapter, orto any other person 

or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of 

the person.to conduct with safety to the public the practice 

authorized by the license: . . 


(j) The violation of any ofllie statutes oftbis state or ofthe United States 
regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or mdirectly, or assisting in 
or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenn 
of this chapter or of the applicable federal and state'laws and regulations 
goVernlllg pharmacy, including regulations established by the board. 

5. Bus. & Prof. Code section 4060 states as follows:. 

§ 4060. Controlled substances; possession 

No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to 
a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, 
optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 
3640.7, or furnished pursuant to a· drug order issued by a certified nurse­
midwife pursuantto Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to 
SectiOll 2836.1, a physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, a 
naturopatheticdoctorpursuant to Section 3640.5, or a pharmacist pursuant 
to either subparagraph CD) ofparagraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of 
subparagraph (A) ofparagraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. 
This section shall not apply to the possession of any controlled substance 
by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician, 

http:person.to
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podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian, ,naturopathetic doctor, 
certified nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in 
stock containers correctly labeled with the name and address of the 
supplier or producer. 

6. Health ,and Safety Code section 11350, in pertinent part, as follows: 

§ 11350. Possession of designated controlled substances; 

punishment, and fine 


(a) Except as otherwise provided in this division, every person who 
possesses (1) any controlled substance specified in subdivision (b) or (cO, 
or paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 11 054, specified in 
,paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision (d) of Section 11054, or (2) 
any controlled substances classified in Schedule III, IV, or V which, is a 
narcotic drug, unless upon the written prescription of a physician, dentist, 
podiatrist, or vetelinarian licensed to practice in this state, shall be 
punished by imprisomnent in the state prison: 

7. Health and Safety Code section 11377(a), in pertinent part, as follows 

§ 11377. Unauthorized possession; punishment 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in subdivision (b) or :in Article 7 
... , every person who possesses any controlled substance which is 
(1) classified in Schedule ill, IV, or V, and which is of a narcotic 

drug, (2) specified in subdivision (d) of Section 11054, except 

paragraphs (13), (14), (15), and (20) of subdivision (d), (3) 

specified in paragraphs (2) or (3) of subdivision 0 of Section 

11054, or (4) specified ill subdivision (d),(e), or (f) of Section 

11055, unless upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, 

podiatrist, or veter:inarian, licensed to practice in tbis state, shall be 

punished by imprisonment in the county j ail for a period of not 

more than one year or the state prison. 


8. Bus. & Prof. Code section 4327 ofthe Code provides: 

§ 4327. Operation under influence of drugs or alcohol; sale, 
dispensing or compounding drugs 

Any person who, while on du1.y, sells, dispenses or compounds any 

drug while l'\Ilder the influence of any dangerous drug or alcoholic 

beverages shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. ' 


9. Califomia Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770, provides: 

IIFor the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal 
,or facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with 

Section 475) ofthe Business and Professions Code, a crnne or act 

shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions or duties of a license~ or r,egistrant if to a substantial 

degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a lice:risee or 

registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or 
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registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or 
Virelfare. II 

10. Section 125.3 of the Code provides that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations 

of the licensing act to pay a S1J1l1 not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

. enforcement of the case. 

II. 

DRUGS 

. 11. IlHydrocodone ll is a Schedule III controlled substance as designated by 

Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (e)(4), 'and is a dangerous drug, within the 

meaning ofBus. & Prof. Code 4022, that requires a prescript~on under federal law. 

12. IlDiazepa.m., II is a Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by . 

Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(9), and is a dangerous drug, within the 

meaning ofBus. & Prof. Code 4022, that requires a prescription under federal law. 

13. ItPhentermine, I.' 'is a Schedule N controlled substance as designated by 

Health & Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (±)(4), and is a dangerous drug, within the 

mea1:ring of Bus. &Prof. Code 4022, that requires a prescription under federal law. 

14. lA1prasola111," is aSchedule IV controlled substance as designated by 

Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(1), and is a dangerous drug, within the meaning ofBus, 

& Prof. Code 4022, that requires a prescription lmder federal law. 

15. IIMethocarbamol," is a dangerous clIug, within the meanillg ofBus. & Prof. 

Code 4022, that requires aprescliption lmder federal law. 

16. . "Carisoprodol, II is a dangerous drug, within the meaning ofBus. & Prof. 

Code 4022, that requires a prescription under federal law, 

17. '. IIZolpidem,1I is a Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health 

& Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(32), aJ;ld is a dangerous drug, witbin the meaning 

ofBus. & Prof. Code 4022, that requires a prescription under federal law. 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

18. II Clonazepam, II is a Schedule rv controlled substance as designated by 

Health and Safety Code section l!1057(d)(7), and is a dangerous drug, within the rneanipg of Bus. 
~ 

& Prof. Code 4022, that requires a prescription under federal law. 

19. "Propoxyphene with acetaminophen," is a Schedule rv controlled 

substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 1l057(c)(2), and is a dangerous drug, 

within the meaning ofBus. &Prof. Code 4022, that requires a prescription lmder federal law. 

BRAND 
Nil,]vffi II 

GENERlC 
NAME 

DANGEROUS 
DRUG PER 
B~"PC 4n?? 

CONTROLLED 
. SUBSTANCE 

·"PF"R HRr~ conE'

INDICATIONS 
FORUSE. 

Phenter:mine Phentennine Yes Yes-C4 
HSC 11057(£)(4) 

Yes-'C4 
.HSC 11057 (d) (9) 

Yes-C3
HSC 11 056 (e)(4) 

Yes-C4 
HSC 11 057(d)(1) 

Diet Stimulant 

Nerves 

Pain 

Nerves 
) 

. Muscle Spasm 

Valium , Diazepam' Yes 

Vicodin 
Norco 

Hydrocodonel 
acetaminophen 

. Yes 

Xanax Alprazolam Yes 

Robaxin Methocarbamol Yes N/A

Soma Carisoprodol Yes NIA Muscle Spasm 

Ambien Zolpidem Yes Yes-C4 
ESC 11057 

(d)(32) 

Sleep 

Klonopin ClQnazepam Yes Yes-C4 
HSC 11 OS7(d)(7) 

Nerves 

Darvocet Pi:opoxyphene 
with 

acetaminophen 
(APAP) . 

Yes Yes-C4 Pain 
H&S 

11 057(c)(2) 

I

III. 

- GENERAL BACKGROUND 

20. From 2003 through July 2005, Respondent stole substantial quantities of 

26 

27 

28 
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mc<dications from Wamack's Pharmacy, including: (1) Xanax, Klonopm, phentermine (Schedule 

IV controlled substances); (2) various Hydrocodone-contairring Schedule ill controlled 
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substances; (3) Robaxin and Soma (dangerous drugs); and (4) Ambien from Ins wife's 

prescriptic5n vials (Schedule N contro1led substance.) Additionally, Respondent was under the 

influence of these stolen contro1led substances while working as a pharmacist at Wamack's 

Pharmacy, preparing prescriptions and providing patient care. 

21. 	 On August 9, 2005, Respondent voluntarily entered into a Phannacist 

Recovery Program (PRP). Respondent was non-compliant with the terms of the PRP contract. 

The noncompliance includes the following: " 

Refusing to set up an account for random chug testing verification with Compass 
Vision lab from August 29, 2005 through October 27, 2005. 

• 	 Failing to perform mUltiple required drug testing with his program enrollment. 

• 	 'Testingpositi,;e on four drug tests from March 20,2006 to April 4, 2006, for 
propoxyphene/acetaminophen (AP AP), a Schedule IV controlled substance. 

Refusing to enter aninpatient detox program as required under his Max:imus . 
contract. 

• 	 Failing to have drug tests performed since April 4, 2006, due to lack of payment 
for drug testing. . 

.. 	 Failing to provIde documentation related to attendance at 12-step meetings and 
monthly assessment reports to Max:imus: . 

Blaming his non-compliance 011 financial hardship but refusing to submit a . 
financial assistance application to Maximus. 

22. 	 Due to his noncompliance with the PRP contract, Respondent.was 

detemiined to be a public risk,and on April 3, 2007, Respondent was tenninated from the PRP 

program. 

IV. 


VIOLATIONS 


B&P SECTION 4301(f} 


(Acts lllvolving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit,. or corruption) 


23. . Paragraphs 2'0 through 22 are incorporated herein by reference. 

Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 4301, 

subdivision (£), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct. More specIfically, Respondent 

III 
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2005, while worl<.ing as a phannacist; (2) non-compliance with the terms of the PRP contract, as 

alleged in paragrapns 21 and 22. 

V 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters 

herein alleged, and that following the hearing the Board issue a decision: 

1. Reyoking or suspending Original Pharmacist License Number RPH 26099 

iksuedto Robert Garlin Kerley; 

2.' Ordering Robert Garlin Kerley to pay the reasonable costs incurred by the 

Board in th6 investigation and enforcement of this case pursuant to section 125.3 of the Code; 

and., 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: -,,+lj-P"-~~I/t.!oL-65.!..-·_, 
 . 
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